ORDINANCE NO. 130

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING <u>SECTION 2 OF TOWN ORDINANCE NO. 111</u> RELATING TO THE REGISTRATION OF VOTERS FOR TOWN ELECTIONS IN THE TOWN OF BATTLE GROUND, INDIANA.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF BATTLE GROUND, TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. SECTION 2 OF TOWN ORDINANCE NO. 111 BE AND IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ IN WORDS AND FIGURES AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

NO RESIDENT OF THE TOWN OF BATTLE GROUND, TIPPECANOE COUNTY, INDIANA, SHALL BE ENTITLED TO REGISTER AS A VOTER IN ANY TOWN ELECTION IN BATTLE GROUND UNLESS HE IS A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES, AT LEAST 18 YEARS OF AGE AND SHALL HAVE BEEN A RESIDENT OF INDIANA SIX (6) MONTHS, OF TIPPECANOE TOWNSHIP SIXTY (60) DAYS AND OF THE PRECINCT OF HIS RESIDENCE IN THE TOWN, THIRTY (30) DAYS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE ELECTION.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> AN EMERGENCY IS HEREBY DECLARED AND THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT FROM AND AFTER ITS PASSAGE AND ADOPTION.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> ANY ORDINANCE OR PART OF AN ORDINANCE IN CONFLICT HEREWITH IS HEREBY REPEALED.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1971.

Robert E. Smith BOARD PRESIDENT

Floyd G. Mitchell TRUSTEE

Fred Glossic TRUSTEE

Arthur P. Pellam TRUSTEE

Anne Herr TRUSTEE

ATTESTED TO THIS 13TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1971.

Laurlene Lewis CLERK-TREASURER